

Jackson County Missouri

Jackson County Courthouse 415 E.12th Street, 2nd floor Kansas City, Missouri 64106 (816)881-3242

Request for Legislative Action

Resolution No.: 21805
Sponsor: Jalen Anderson

Date: November 18, 2024

File #: 24-401, Version: 0

REQUESTED MEETING DATE: Select Date

SPONSORS:

Choose Sponsor #1.

Choose Sponsor #2.

Choose Sponsor #3.

Choose Sponsor #4.

Choose Sponsor #5.

Choose Sponsor #6.

Choose Sponsor #7.

Choose Sponsor #8.

Choose Sponsor #9.

To be confirmed by County Counselor's Office:

STAFF CONTACT: Ric Johnson PHONE: 816-881-4499

EMAIL: eljohnson@jacksongov.org

DEPARTMENT: Public Works

TITLE: Stoenner Road Bridge Replacement

SUMMARY: Awarding the Stoenner Road Bridge Replacement contract, JCPW 3247, Federal Project No. BRO-B048 (59) to Dondlinger & Sons Construction Company, Inc. (Wichita, KS) under the terms and conditions of the Invitation to Bid No. 24-068. The County entered into an agreement with MoDOT to fund the construction of bridge improvements on Stoenner Road in the Off System Bridge Program (BRO). This program provides 80% funding on eligible costs for the project. The Local Entity is responsible for the 20% match. MoDOT has approved using our soft match credit for the match, which results in 100% federal funding for the construction of this bridge.

The County entered into an agreement with OWN, Inc. (formerly Anderson Engineering) (Ord. 5553) to prepare the Project Manual and Contract Documents. The work on the Stoenner Road Bridge Replacement contract includes the removal of an existing double-cell concrete culvert and the

File #: 24-401, Version: 0

construction of a new single span prestressed concrete NU girder bridge, minor reshaping of the roadway shoulders, placement of a rock blanket under the bridge, relocation of the water main, and all other incidental work.

Advertisements were posted by MoDOT on their RFP website, by the Purchasing Division of the Finance Department on the County's website, and on the "Bonfire" website. Construction documents were viewed by thirteen (13) possible bidders. Two (2) bids were submitted on October 8, 2024 at 2:00 PM. The summary of the bids are as follows:

Bidder Name City and State Bid Submitted

Dondlinger & Sons Construction Co., Inc. Wichita, KS \$877,021.75 Capital Paving

Construction, LLC Jefferson City, MO \$ 913,452.00

Engineer's Estimate \$663,140.00

MoDOT has reviewed the submitted bid proposals and has given their concurrence of award that exceeds the Engineer's Estimate. Their letter is attached.

Pursuant to Section 1054.6 of the Jackson County Code, Chapter 10 Purchasing, the Director of Public Works and the Director of Finance and Purchasing recommend that the contract be awarded to Dondlinger & Sons Construction Company, Inc. (Wichita, KS), being the lowest and best bidder.

We request that:

- 1. A Resolution be prepared authorizing the County Executive to execute this construction contract with Dondlinger & Sons Construction Company, Inc. (Wichita, KS). 2. The Director of Finance and Purchasing be authorized to encumber funds to cover the costs of this contract.
- 3. The Director of Public Works be authorized to approve adjustments in the construction contract, to the extent that there will be no further funding obligation by the County.

FINANCIAL IMPACT:

NO

Amount	Fund	Department	Line-Item Detail
\$877,022	010	1501	56030

YES 🗆

File #: 24-401, Version: 0

ACTION NEEDED: AWARD A CONTRACT

ATTACHMENTS:

- 01_Bid Summary
- 02_Bid Tabulation
- 03_Bid Form
- 04_Addenda Certification
- 05_Notice to Contractors
- 06_Good Standing
- 07_Certificate of Compliance
- 08_CORE4_Johnson County
- 09_CORE4_Jackson County
- 10_CORE4_Unified Government
- 11_CORE4_KCMO
- 12_Affidavit
- 13_List of Intended Subcontractors
- 14_DBE Submittal Form
- 15 MoDOT Award Concurrence Letter